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THE STATE OF OHIO
.CUJRT OF COMMON PLEAS

GEAUGA COUNTY, ss.

I, Bryan T. Kostura, Special Prosecuting Attorney of Geauga County, says by way of information
that, FRANK J. GLIHA, 11281 Highland View Drive, Chardon, Ohio, 44024, SSN: XXX-XX-5147, DOB: 09-19-
1946, the Defendant, on or about January 8, 2013, did in this County violate R.C. 2921.44(E), in that said

defendant

being a public servant did recklessly fail to perform a duty expressly imposed by law with respect to the
public servant's office, or recklessly do any act expressly forbidden by law with respect to the public
servant's office, to-wit: purchase any product, repair, service, improvement or maintenance at a cost in
excess of $50,000, shall be obtained through competitive bidding, as defined in section 307.86 of the
Revised Code, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2921.44(E), Dereliction of Duty, a misdemeanor of the

second degree.

SECOND COUNT: The defendant, FRANK J. GLIHA, on or about February 12, 2014 at Geauga County, Ohio,
being a public servant did recklessly fail to perform a duty expressly imposed by law with respect to the
public servant's office, or recklessly do any act expressly forbidden by law with respect to the public
servant's office, to-wit: purchase any product, repair, service, improvement or maintenance at a cost in
excess of $50,000, shall be obtained through competitive bidding, as defined in section 307.86 of the
Revised Code, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2921.44(E), Dereliction of Duty, a misdemeanor of the

second degree. .

THIRD COUNT: The defendant, FRANK J. GLIHA, on or between July 11, 2011 - April 11, 2017, in a
continuing course of criminal conduct, at Geauga County, Ohio, being a public servant did recklessly fail to
perform a duty expressly imposed by law with respect to the public servant's office, or recklessly do any
act expressly forbidden by law with respect to the public servant's office, to-wit: no county office shall
purchase, lease, operate or contract for the use of any equipment, software, services without prior
approval of the Automatic Data Processing Board, as defined in section 307.847(A) of the Revised Code,
contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2921.44(E), Dereliction of Duty, a misdemeanor of the second degree.
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FOURTH COUNT: The defendant, FRANK J. GLIHA, on or between October 15, 2012 - April 3, 2018, in a
continuing course of criminal conduct, at Geauga County, Ohio, being a public servant did recklessly fail
to perform a duty expressly imposed by law with respect to the public servant's office, or recklessly do
any act expressly forbidden by law with respect to the public servant's office, to-wit: distribute annual
payments held in the “undivided public housing fund” for fiscal year 2000 after discovery, which shall be
distributed to the taxing subdivisions levying taxes in the subdivisions in which the property is located, in
the same proportions in which the current general property tax is distributed as defined in section
3735.35 of the Revised Code, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2921.44(E), Dereliction of Duty, a
misdemeanor of the second degree.
Aord, 3, 2018 HE

FIFTH COUNT: The defendant, FRANK J. GLIHA, on or between July 11, 2011 - ppe‘sfeﬁt, in a continuing
course of criminal conduct, at Geauga County, Ohio, being a public servant did recklessly fail to perform a
duty expressly imposed by law with respect to the public servant's office, or recklessly do any act
expressly forbidden by law with respect to the public servant's office, to-wit: all public officials are
responsible for the design and operation of a system of internal controls that is adequate to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the achievement of objectives for their respective public offices in certain categories as
defined in section 117-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code, contrary to and in violation of R.C. 2921.44(E),

Dereliction of Duty, a misdemeanor of the second degree.

Contrary to section 2921.44 of the Revised Code of Ohio, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
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WAIVER OF PROSECUTION BY INDICTMENT

L FRANK J. GLIHA , of my own free will and on the advice of counsel, having

been advised by the Court in open court of my right to prosecution by Indictment before the
Grand Jury, do hereby affirmatively waive such right of prosecution by Indictment before the

Grand Jury, and consent to my prosecution by Information.
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FRANK J. GLIHA -
G
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Approved by:
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Attorney for Defendant

Speéiél Prosecuting’fkttorney
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RECOGNIZANCE OF ACCUSED

f‘"a.i.:t-ﬂ. aaial Revised Code, Sec. 2937.29
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BEHISE HERANINSKI
AUG#EMIV( J GLIHA CLERK & COURTS.
GFAUGA COUNTY

Case No. 18C000065

Be it remembered, That on APRIL 27, 2018, FRANK J GLIHA personally appeared before me,
and after due consideration of circumstances, the Court is of the opinion that the accused will appear
as required each and every time prior to conviction. It is therefore ordered that the accused be
released on his/her own recognizance as provided in Section 2937.29 R.C.

The Condition of this Recognizance is such that if the above bound FRANK J GLIHA personally
be and appear before Geauga County Common Pleas Court at all times required by said court and so
from day to day until this case is fully disposed of, then and there to answer unto the charge(s) of:

2921.44
2921.44
2921.44
2921.44
2921.44

and abide by the judgment of the Court, and not depart without leave, then this Recognizance shall
be void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue in law as provided in Section

2937.99 R.C.
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Taken and acknowledged before me on the date first above wrftten 3
.'

Denise M. Kammslfl Clerk of Courts

_PRAAANAA

g, TAMMY MpCLINTOCK Deputy Clerk
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

AIEEFL 27 RO 3b :
STATE OF OHIO CASE NO. 18C000065
'f,;—li_i- SRS S Plaintiff JUDGE CAROLYN J. PASCHKE
yg B e
FRANK J GLTHA . BOND CONDITIONS
Defendant
,// )
[  Defendant’s Bond shall be set at $ e —~ @
td The Bond from the Chardon Municipal Court is continued subject to any modifications set forth
below.
Cl Defendant shall have no contact with:
U Defendant shall not possess nor consume any alcohol or drugs unless prescribed by a
M.D., D.O. or dentist.
] Defendant shall not enter bars or places where alcohol is served as a primary source of income.
J Defendant shall submit to random alcohol/drug testing by means of breath, blood or urine
sample.
L] Defendant shall report to the Pretrial Release Officer immediately after this hearing and:
times per week in person/by phone [or]
as the Pretrial Release Officer directs
| Defendant shall obey the laws of the State of Ohio and shall not leave the State of Ohio without
permission from the Court or the defendant’s Probation Officer.
] The Order of Protection issued by the Chardon Municipal Court dated
shall remain in full force and effect.
Defendant shall comply with the terms of said Order.
O
cC: Defendant
Bailiff
Probation

Deputy (if prisoner)
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- INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

E GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO : CASE NO. 18C000065
Plaintiff JUDGE CAROLYN J. PASCHKE

Vs. :
FRANK J GLIHA DESIGNATION OF TRIAL
ATTORNEY
Defendant 3
A e e R , the undersigned attorney, is hereby

designated as trial attorney in the within case.

Attorney: -t L o s e
~ / >
Address: s L §FO ST e, Mmoo
&L\-W—‘ff’i - o 1 i X~ P
Phone: 77 ¢ 28 - g9 o

[Complete in blue ink}



